MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

New Issue: Moody's assigns Aa2 rating to the City of Tacoma, Washington, Regional Water Supply System Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2013

Global Credit Research - 27 Mar 2013

Approximately \$116 million in Regional Water Supply debt affected

TACOMA (CITY OF) WA Water Enterprise WA

 Moody's Rating
 RATING

 ISSUE
 RATING

 Regional Water Supply System Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2013
 Aa2

 Sale Amount
 \$68,325,000

 Expected Sale Date
 04/01/13

 Rating Description
 Revenue: Government Enterprise

Moody's Outlook STA

Opinion

NEW YORK, March 27, 2013 --Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa2 rating to the City of Tacoma Regional Water Supply System Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2013. In addition, Moody's affirms the Aa2 rating on the regional water system's outstanding \$47.8 million in water revenue bonds. The bonds are secured by the water utility operating revenues of three of the four regional system participants, which include Tacoma, the City of Kent, and the Covington Water District. Debt service on the current offering is senior to the existing water revenue bonds for Tacoma, Kent and Covington. The fourth participant in the regional system, Lakehaven Utility District, has elected to separately pay its share of capital costs for the project with existing resources and is only liable for operating expenses of the regional system. Additionally, the City of Tacoma has pledged the gross revenues of its water system (also known as "Tacoma Water") to the payment of the bonds in the event of non-payment by the other participants.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

The Aa2 rating reflects the nature of the project and repayment agreements which essentially make debt service on the current offering an operating expense of the participating systems, the growing service area and stable operations of the participants and the overall credit strength of Tacoma Water.

STRENGTHS

-Step up provision by Tacoma water and its ability to absorb all debt with only minimal impact on its credit quality

-Payment of current offering is senior to existing obligations of participants

-No additional debt plans

CHALLENGES

-Slow payout of debt

-Somewhat uneven financial operations of smaller participants

DETAILED CREDIT DISCUSSION

BONDS WERE ISSUED TO FUND PORTION OF COST FOR REGIONAL SUPPLY SYSTEM

The Second Supply Project consists of (i) water from the exercise of Tacoma Water's Second Diversion Water Right (up to 100 cubic feet per second); (ii) the Second Supply Pipeline; (iii) improvements made at the headworks diversion dam and intake; (iv) Second Supply Project fisheries and environmental enhancements; (v) the right to store water as a result of the Howard Hanson Dam Additional Storage Project; and (vi) treatment facilities. Tacoma Water (water revenue bonds rated Aa2) has been developing the Second Supply Project since 1968 and is the holder of the Second Diversion Water Right of up to 65 million gallons per day (MGD) from the Green River in the Cascade Mountains. This right is in addition to Tacoma's existing 72 MGD right to surface water from the Green River. The Second Supply Project are complete, with the exception of the Howard Hanson Dam additional water storage project, which is expected to be completed in 2017. Tacoma Water owns and operates the Second Supply Project and has transferred facilities of the Second Supply Project from the existing Water System to the Regional System.

As mentioned above, in addition to Tacoma Water, the City of Kent, Covington Water District (water revenue bonds rated Aa3/Negative outlook) and Lakehaven Utility District (water & sewer revenue bonds rated Aa2) participate in the Second Supply Project. Tacoma has a 15/36 participant share and each of Kent, Covington Water District and Lakehaven Utility District has a 7/36 participant share in the project. Each share represents a participant's proportional right to receive, and obligation to pay for, operating costs and water delivered by the project.

Lakehaven Utility District has contributed cash from its utility revenues and proceeds of its own bond issues in aid of construction to the Second Supply Project and is therefore not liable for debt service. In addition to the current offering and the outstanding Series 2010 bonds, Tacoma, Kent and Covington have financed portions of the project with a combination of utility revenues, bonds, and state loans.

DEBT SERVICE ON THE BONDS ARE OPERATING EXPENSES OF PARTICIPATING UTILITIES

Tacoma Water, the City of Kent's water utility and the Covington Water District are obligated to pay amounts sufficient to provide for the payment of the principal of and interest on the current offering. Tacoma Water is responsible for payment of approximately 55% of the debt service with the City of Kent and Covington Water District each responsible for approximately 23% and 22%, respectively. Kent and Covington will pay their shares to Tacoma. The percentage shares of debt service are subject to change with the addition of a new participant, the payment default of a participant, the issuance of additional bonds or the optional prepayment by a participant.

The payments by Tacoma Water, the City of Kent and Covington Water District constitute "Contract Resource Obligations" payable as operation and maintenance expenses from the gross revenues of their respective water utilities. Covington Water District has included a provision in its bond authorizing resolution enabling it to treat its share of all costs of the Second Supply Project as a Contract Resource Obligation if the following requirements have been met at the time such a Contract Resource Obligation has been entered into including no event of default has occurred under its own water system bond resolutions and certain coverage requirements have been met (1.0 times coverage of MADs on all utility local improvement bonds outstanding and 1.25 times coverage of MADS on all other water system parity bonds to be outstanding).

Each participant has entered into a separate repayment agreement which constitutes a take or pay obligation payable in monthly installments. The participants have covenanted to establish, maintain and collect rates or charges which shall be adequate to provide revenues sufficient to enable each participant to make the payments for Second Supply Project costs, including debt service and O&M, and to pay all other charges and obligations payable from each participant's water utility revenues. The participants are obligated to make the payments required under the Second Supply Project Agreement whether or not the project is completed, operable or operating except as noted above.

Additional bonds may be issued provided each participant's system generates gross revenues sufficient to pay the participant's operation and maintenance expenses of the participant's system and the participant's portion of the debt service on the additional bonds then proposed to be issued based on the highest debt service in the next three calendar years. In addition, net revenues of each participant's system must be sufficient to meet the rate covenant required by each participant's ordinance or resolution.

Additionally, a participant share that has been in default for a period of 60 days or more on a payment obligation will be offered for assignment to the non-defaulting participants. Any non-defaulting participant may accept all or any portion of the defaulting participant's share and, upon that acceptance, will be obligated to cure a proportionate share of any existing payment default and will be responsible for paying all obligations associated with the

increased participant share then assigned to it. In the event that other non-defaulting participants decline any or a defaulting participant's entire share, Tacoma Water will automatically increase its participant share in an amount equal to the defaulting participant's participant share then remaining unassigned.

The debt service reserve requirement is equal to average annual debt service, but cannot exceed 10% of par. The reserve requirements on the current offering and the outstanding parity bonds have been met with cash.

TACOMA WATER'S HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED COVERAGE RATIOS TO REMAIN SATISFACTORY DESPITE INCREASED COSTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO REGIONAL SYSTEM; OTHER PARTICIPANTS OPERATIONS HAVE BEEN UNEVEN

Since Tacoma Water is ultimately responsible for costs of the Regional System in the unlikely event of default of the system participants, Moody's has evaluated the effect on Tacoma Water in the event that it would assume all the costs of the system. Projected annual net revenues for Tacoma's senior lien bonds from 2013 to 2017 indicate coverage averaging 2.02 times, well in excess of both the rate covenant of 1.25 times and the system's policy of maintaining minimum coverage of 1.50 times. Under a scenario where Tacoma would need to support all of the regional supply debt service, projected net revenue coverage of total annual debt service (not including the effect of the BABs subsidy), adjusted to treat second supply debt as senior lien debt, would only moderately decrease to an average of about 1.52 times through 2017. For a more detailed discussion of Tacoma Water's credit quality, please refer to Moody's Municipal Research dated March 26, 2013. The Kent, Covington and Lakehaven systems serve growing areas north and east of Tacoma. Although operations at Covington have been strained, if the Contract Resource Obligation were treated as debt and added to outstanding revenue bonds coverage for its portion of RWSS debt is estimated to be low but sound averaging 1.8 between 2008 and 2011. Similarly, Kent's coverage has improved in recent years and averaged an estimated 1.3 times with Lakehaven covering its other revenue bonds by an average 3.3 times, although it is no longer required to provide payment of debt given its payment of its obligation in cash as explained above.

Outlook

Moody's has assigned a stable rating outlook based upon the expectation that the system will continue to be efficiently managed, with debt levels monitored and ongoing participant contributions.

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO - UP

-Significant and sustained improvement in Tacoma metrics

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO -DOWN

-Significant deterioration of Tacoma metrics as a result of water utility performance and/or a participant default

KEY STATISTICS

Pledge: City of Tacoma's pledge of gross water system revenues in the event of non-payment by the other participants

Participant shares:

Tacoma: 15/36

Kent, Covington Water District and Lakehaven Utility District: 7/36 each

Payout of principal (10 years): 14.7%

The principal methodologies used in this rating were Public Sector Pool Financings published in July 2012 and Analytical Framework For Water And Sewer System Ratings published in August 1999. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of these methodologies.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for

securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Analysts

Dan Steed Lead Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Bryan A. Quevedo Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will

directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for retail clients to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.